REYNOLDS CLUB CHEER PACKET



HEAD COACH: JANA OLSEN 503.709.4400

ASST. COACH: JENNI GUTIERREZ 971.645.1378

JANA_OLSEN@REYNOLDS.K12.OR.US

WELCOME TO REYNOLDS CLUB CHEER!

OUR GOAL IS TO CREATE A YOUTH CHEER PROGRAM THAT ALLOWS THE YOUTH OF EAST COUNTY TO BE ABLE TO PARTICIPATE IN A COMPETITION CHEERLEADING TEAM. THE PROGRAM BELOW ILLUSTRATES A WAY FOR THE YOUTH OF EAST COUNTY TO PARTICIPATE IN A CHEERLEADING PROGRAM THAT IS COST EFFECTIVE AND EXPANDS ON THE TRADITION OF EXCELLENCE THAT THE RAIDER CHEER PROGRAM CONTINUES TO STRIVE FOR.

REYNOLDS CLUB CHEER MIDDLE SCHOOL PROGRAM: STUDENTS GRADES 6 THRU 8 WILL LEARN THE BASICS OF CHEER, INCLUDING SAFE STUNTING PRACTICES, AND WILL BE LEARNING CHOREOGRAPHED ROUTINES TO COMPETE AT OSAA SANCTIONED COMPETITIONS IN THEIR DIVISION AT THE SAME COMPETITIONS AS THE REYNOLDS HIGH SCHOOL CHEERLEADERS. THIS GIVES THEM THE EXPERIENCE OF COMPETITION AND PREPARES THEM FOR A HIGH SCHOOL CHEER PROGRAM. THEY WILL ALSO WEAR AN AUTHENTIC "REYNOLDS CHEER" UNIFORM.

REYNOLDS CLUB CHEER PARTICIPANTS WILL MEET ONE TO TWO TIMES A WEEK TO PRACTICE AND A CALENDAR OF COMPETITIONS WILL BE AVAILABLE UPON SELECTION OF THE TEAM. REYNOLDS HIGH SCHOOL CHEERLEADERS WILL BE AVAILABLE TO HELP COACH DURING PRACTICE TIME.

SEASON: NOVEMBER - FEBRUARY GRADES: 6th, 7th, 8th

PRACTICE: 1.5 HOUR SESSION PER WEEK

Cost: \$350.00 This includes complete uniform.

EACH PARTICIPANT IS REQUIRED TO CARRY PRIVATE MEDICAL INSURANCE OR PURCHASE SCHOOL INSURANCE. PARTICIPANTS AND PARENTS MUST SIGN A LIABILITY RELEASE FORM.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

INFORMATIONAL MEETING: OCTOBER 27TH: 7:00PM REYNOLDS

HIGH SCHOOL MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM

SKILLS ASSESSMENT: NOVEMBER 3RD: 6:00PM-8:00PM

MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM. UNIFORM FITTING. FIRST PAYMENT DUE NO

EXCEPTIONS.

PRACTICE: PRACTICE TIMES WILL BE DETERMINED

ONCE THE TEAM HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED.

A CALENDAR OF PRACTICES AND

COMPETITIONS WILL BE AVAILABLE AS

WELL.

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING DRESS REQUIREMENTS FOR CHEER PRACTICES:

- PARTICIPANTS MUST WEAR APPROPRIATE WORKOUT ATTIRE FOR PRACTICE.
- LONG HAIR MUST BE PULLED BACK AND SECURED.
- NO JEWELRY IS TO BE WORN AT CHEER PRACTICES.
- SCHOOL DRESS CODE IS STRICTLY ENFORCED.

FINANCIAL COMMITMENT

REYNOLDS CLUB CHEER REQUIRES A MAXIMUM COMMITMENT OF \$350.00 PER PARTICIPANT. THIS AMOUNT CAN INCLUDE MONTHLY PAYMENTS TO MAKE IT EASIER TO AFFORD AND COMPLETE UNIFORM. PAYMENTS ARE DUE THE FIRST OF EACH MONTH AFTER SEASON STARTS. UNIFORMS MUST BE PAID IN FULL AT TIME OF ORDER. FUNDRAISERS WILL BE ORGANIZED TO HELP OFFSET THE COSTS; HOWEVER EACH CHEERLEADER MUST MEET THE PAYMENT GUIDELINES. HERE IS AN EXAMPLE OF THE FINANCIAL BREAKDOWN:

UNIFORM: \$165.00

Tuition: \$185.00 (\$46.25 PER MONTH X 4

MONTHS)

TOTAL: \$350.00 (FUNDRAISING AVAILABLE)

PARENT/STUDENT CONTRACT AND PERMISSION FORM

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY AGREE TO ALLOW OUR DAUGHTER/SON TO PARTICIPATE IN REYNOLDS CLUB CHEER AT REYNOLDS HIGH SCHOOL.

WE UNDERSTAND THAT IF OUR CHILD MAKES THE TEAM, SHE/HE WILL UPHOLD ALL SCHOOL AND ATHLETIC REGULATIONS INCLUDING CHEERLEADING GUIDELINES.

WE ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT REYNOLDS CLUB CHEER IS AN EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITY; THEREFORE PUNCTUAL ATTENDANCE IS REQUIRED AT ALL PRACTICES AND COMPETITIONS.

WE FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT IN ADDITION TO THESE GUIDELINES, A FINANCIAL COMMITMENT OF APPROXIMATELY \$350.00 IS REQUIRED FOR EACH CHEERLEADER. WHILE THE TEAM WILL WORK HARD TO RAISE FUNDS TO OFFSET THESE COSTS, WE AGREE TO PAY THE REQUIRED COST BEFORE ANY EQUIPMENT IS ISSUED.

LIABILITY RELEASE: WHILE I EXPECT THE COACHES TO EXERCISE REASONABLE PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID INJURIES TO THE PARTICIPANTS, I UNDERSTAND THAT THE REYNOLDS SCHOOL DISTRICT AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES ASSUME NO FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS FOR ANY INJURIES THAT MAY OCCUR.

PARENT OR GUARDIAN:	DATE:
STUDENT:	DATE: